
103
MPR

101
STORAGE

102
BOILER

104B
STOR

104
KITCHEN

104D
SERVERY

112
ELEC/DATA

107
WOMEN

106
MEN

111
CUST

104C
OFFICE

109

STAFF
LOUNGE

110
CONFERENCE

116
PRINCIPAL

115
NURSE

114

GENDER
NEUTRAL

113

WORK
ROOM

118
LOBBY

117

MAIN
OFFICE

A5.02

A

23.
BD

C

A5.03

A5.01

C

A

28
D B A5.01

C

A

27
D B

A4.01
13

A5.02
D

A

21
B

C

A5.01
D

A

25
B

C

A4.01
6

A5.01
D

A

29
B

C

A5.02

G

24

A5.02

E

14

REF

FRZ

GAS 
STOVE

POS SERVING PREP

OVENCART RACK

SS WORK 
TABLE CART

100
CUST

105
CORRIDOR

108
STOR

A5.01
D

A

21
B

C

03.01

22.01

05.01

06.01

26.01

06.05

06.07 06.0206.05

09.10

08.01

32.01

09.06

09.06 09.06

09.06

09.06

A3.01
4

A3.01
1

A3.01
2

A3.01
3

12.03

03.03
02.01

02.01

11.03

314
HALLWAY

A2.12
5

A9.07
13

99 SF
120

OFFICE

99 SF
119

OFFICE

A2

2

2

TYP 
UON

2

09.18

09.10 09.10
09.06
09.10

09.06
09.10

09.10

09.06
09.10

09.06
09.10

09.10

09.06
09.10

09.06
09.10

09.10

09.06
09.10

09.10

09.10

09.06

03.02

10
' -

 1
 1

/2
"

12
' -

 6
"

24
' -

 7
"

17
' -

 1
0"

9' - 8 1/2" 4' - 0" 9' - 9"

13
' -

 9
 1

/2
"

9'
 - 

11
 1

/2
"

10' - 0" 5' - 6" 11' - 2 1/2" 9' - 11"

A3.02
2

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-A 1-C1-B

± 
33

' -
 6

 1
/2

" V
IF

± 
56

' -
 9

" V
IF

± 100' - 0" VIF

± 75' - 0" VIF ±25' - 0" VIF

± 34' - 0" VIF ± 26' - 0" VIF

± 60' - 0 1/2" VIF

11.05

22.10

02.04

12.03
02.04

A3

A3

18
A9.05

1-1

± 
14

0'
 - 

3 
1/

2"
 V

IF

± 
50

' -
 0

" V
IF

02.14

02.14 TYP

C

08.05

11.09

A4.05
12

11.09

MECH

1.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY IN THE FIELD DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF 
CONSTRUCTION.

2.  ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FACE OF STUD, UON.  DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "CLR" 
REFER TO CLEAR DIMENSION FROM FACE OF FINISH.

3.  REFER TO Q, SG, S, M, P, E, SE, & F SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION.

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

(N) NON-RATED FIRE-RESISTIVE PARTITION W/ 
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS, TYP UON

NOTE: FOR ANY PARTITION THAT IS NOT TAGGED ON THE PLAN, REFER TO ITS 
CORRESPONDING GRAPHIC IN THIS WALL LEGEND TO DETERMINE ITS TYPE

PARTITION LEGEND

EXISTING WALL & PARTITION TYPES:

(E) NON- RATED FIRE- RESISTIVE PARTITION (W/ UNPROTECTED 
OPENINGS) AND/ OR EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN.

(N) PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL, TYP UON

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN, TYP

(E) WINDOW TO REMAIN, TYP

DOOR, TYP. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW, TYP. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

NEW CONCRETE SLAB - S.S.D
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BUILDING 100 - FLOOR PLAN
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Client Proj. #
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 1/8" = 1'-0"19 BUILDING 100 - FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTES

02.01 (E) MECHANICAL UNIT, TYP
02.04 (E) IN-WALL POCKET TABLE, TYP
02.14 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
03.01 4" CONCRETE SLAB, TIE INTO (N) ADJ CONC SLAB
03.02 4" CONCRETE SLAB, TIE INTO (E) DEPRESSED SLAB, SSD
03.03 PATCH/REPAIR EXT WALL AT FORMER LOUVER LOCATION
05.01 DRINKING FOUNTAIN GUARD, TYP
06.01 SHELF, TYP
06.02 COUNTER & BASE CABINETS, TYP
06.05 TALL CABINET, TYP
06.07 RECEPTION DESK, SEE SHEET A9.07
08.01 STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM
08.05 RELOCATED 4'-0" (W) X 8'-0" (H) WINDOW
09.06 FLOORING & BASE, TYP
09.10 PAINT WALL, TYP. SEE PAINT PLAN & FINISH SCHEDULE
09.18 ACOUSTICAL WALL PANEL, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
11.03 (N) DRINKING FOUNTAIN
11.05 RELOCATED REACH-IN REFRIGERATOR, SED
11.09 TV MONITOR
12.03 IN-WALL POCKET TABLE, TYP
22.01 RELOCATED ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN W/ BOTTLE FILLER.
22.10 RELOCATED PREP SINK, SPD
26.01 MDF. SED
32.01 LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE
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1.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY IN THE FIELD DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF 
CONSTRUCTION.

2.  ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FACE OF STUD, UON.  DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "CLR" 
REFER TO CLEAR DIMENSION FROM FACE OF FINISH.

3.  REFER TO Q, SG, S, M, P, E, SE, & F SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION.

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

(N) NON-RATED FIRE-RESISTIVE PARTITION W/ 
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS, TYP UON

NOTE: FOR ANY PARTITION THAT IS NOT TAGGED ON THE PLAN, REFER TO ITS 
CORRESPONDING GRAPHIC IN THIS WALL LEGEND TO DETERMINE ITS TYPE

PARTITION LEGEND

EXISTING WALL & PARTITION TYPES:

(E) NON- RATED FIRE- RESISTIVE PARTITION (W/ UNPROTECTED 
OPENINGS) AND/ OR EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN.

(N) PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL, TYP UON

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN, TYP

(E) WINDOW TO REMAIN, TYP

DOOR, TYP. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW, TYP. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

NEW CONCRETE SLAB - S.S.D
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PARKMEAD MODERNIZATION
- INCREMENT

BUILDING 200 & 300 - FLOOR
PLANS

A2.05

PARKMEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
1920 MAGNOLIA WAY, WALNUT CREEK, CA
94595

200

Client Proj. #

6035

2

8/22/23

 1/8" = 1'-0"27 BUILDING 200 - FLOOR PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"24 BUILDING 300 - FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTES

02.01 (E) MECHANICAL UNIT, TYP
02.06 (E) ARCHED STEEL BEAM, TYP
02.14 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
06.02 COUNTER & BASE CABINETS, TYP
06.03 COUNTER, SINK, & BASE CABINETS, TYP SPD
06.07 RECEPTION DESK, SEE SHEET A9.07
06.08 TEACHING WALL, TYP
06.09 TEACHER'S CABINET, TYP
06.10 TALL BOOKCASE, TYP
06.11 COUNTER & BOOKCASES, TYP
06.12 INFILL WALL TO MATCH (E), TYP
06.14 KINDER/TK TEACHING WALL, TYP
06.17 COUNTER, TYP
07.01 PATCH BUILD-UP ROOFING TO MATCH (E), TYP
08.06 RELOCATED 3'-9" (W) X 8'-4" (H) WINDOW
09.06 FLOORING & BASE, TYP
09.10 PAINT WALL, TYP. SEE PAINT PLAN & FINISH SCHEDULE
09.19 PATCH WALL FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL TYPE
09.20 PATCH 30" HT OF WALL FINISH
10.01 MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADES, TYP
23.01 RELOCATED MECHANICAL UNIT, SMD
26.02 IDF, SED
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2X4 WALL = NO HATCHING

2X6 WALL = ANSI37 (253)

2X8 WALL = ANSI31 (253)

FIRE-RATED WALL = SOLID (253)
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

TYPICAL FLOOR PLAN w/SOLATUBE

KEY NOTES

SHEET NOTES

ENERGY NOTES

ACOUSTIC NOTES

SOLATUBE SPECIFICATIONS

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CLASSROOM SINK

B

WALL LEGEND

SITE NOTE

3/16:12 (1%) MINIMUM TO 1/4:12 (2%) MAXIMUM GRADE FROM FACE OF

BUILDING MUST BE ADHERED TO FOR WATER RUN-OFF. PONDING MAY

OCCUR AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING.

1.
DEMAND RESPONSE CONTROLS:

ONLY REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS LARGER THAN 10,000 S.F., THEREFORE, NOT REQUIRED FOR

THIS PC.

2.
AUTOMATIC DAYLIGHTING CONTROLS :

NOT REQUIRED IN ROOMS WHERE COMBINED INSTALLED LIGHTING POWER IN

COMBINED SKYLIT & PRIMARY DAYLIT ZONES ARE <120 WATTS. IN
STALLED WATTAGE

IN PRIMARY SIDELIT DAY LIT ZONE IS 90 WATTS (2x 45w, AS SHOWN ON SHEET E1.0).

THEREFORE, AUTOMATIC DAYLIGHTING CONTROLS ARE ONLY REQUIRED WHEN

"SOLATUBES" ARE INSTALLED. SEE A1.1

3.
ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS) CONNECTION :

PER TITLE 24 CODE, "A
N EMCS MAY BE INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OR MORE LIGHTING CONTROLS IF IT MEETS THE MINIMUM

REQUIREMENTS". P
C MAY CONTAIN OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND PHOTOCELL

CONTROL LIGHTING, IN
 THAT CASE, AN EMCS IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS PC.

4.
SOLAR-READY ZONE REQUIREMENTS:

REQUIREMENTS & TABLE CAN BE FOUND ON SHEET A2.0

NOTE: ANY MONITORING EQUIPMENT OR ASSOCIATED SENSORS ARE SITE SPECIFIC AND

ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE BASE PC.

ENERGY CONTROLS

1.
WHEN THE PRE-CHECK (PC) BUILDING IS SITE ADAPTED, THE BUILDING AND

SITE FEATURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALGREEN CODE, SECTION 5.507.4,

FOR THE SPECIFIC SITE LOCATION.

2.
MINIMUM WALL ASSEMBLIES:

WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER DETAIL SHEETS A5.3, A5.5, A5.7, &

A8.0, WITH EITHER 2x4 WOOD STUDS OR 6" STEEL STUDS PER LISTED OPTIONS.

MINIMUM STC RATINGS LISTED BELOW ARE PER
THE CATALOG OF STC & IIC

RATINGS FOR WALL AND FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES
, PRODUCED BY THE

OFFICE OF NOISE CONTROL, CA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES.

ACOUSTIC CONTROLS

(1) LAYER 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

SECURED TO MIN. 2x4 STUDS @ 16"

O.C. MAX.

STC=28

(CATALOG SECTION 1.2.1.5.4.1)

TEST REF.: N
ATIONAL RESEARCH

COUNCIL OF CANADA - N
RC #66

(1) LAYER 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

SECURED TO MIN. 2
1/2" 

METAL STUDS

@ 24" O.C. MAX.

STC=27

(CATALOG SECTION 1.3.2.5.4.1)

TEST REF.: N
ATIONAL RESEARCH

COUNCIL OF CANADA - N
RC #66

3.
IN THE EVENT THAT A PC CLASSROOM IS DESIGNED TO CONNECT TO ANOTHER PC

CLASSROOM OR RESTROOM, IN
TERIOR SOUND TRANSMISSION IN THE INTERIOR

ADJOINING WALL AND FLOOR/CEILING SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT OF

A STC OF 40, PER CALGREEN CODE SECTION 507.4.3. (E
XAMPLES OF QUALIFYING

ASSEMBLIES SHOWN BELOW)

4.
MINIMUM WINDOW & DOOR RATINGS:

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS SPECIFIED ON

THE SCHEDULES FOUND ON SHEET N3.0 OF THIS PACKAGE SHALL MEET A MINIMUM

STC RATING OF 27.

(2) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

SECURED TO MIN. 2x4 STUDS @ 24"

O.C. MAX. w/ 3
1/2" 

THK. BATT

INSULATION

STC=40

TEST REF.: AUDIO ALLOY L.L.C TEST

NUMBER: OL-05-1003

(2) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

SECURED TO MIN. 2
1/2" 

METAL STUDS

@ 24" O.C. MAX. W/31/2

THK BATT INSULATION

STC=48

TEST REF.: AUDIO ALLOY L.L.C TEST

NUMBER OL-92-410

1.
REFER TO SHEETS N5.0 AND N5.1 FOR POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL FLOOR PLAN

CONFIGURATIONS.

2.
OPTIONAL INTERIOR WALLS MAY OCCUR THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING AS

CONSTRUCTED PER SHEETS S8.1 OR S9.1.  THE PC TITLE 24 HAS BEEN RUN FOR THE

WORST CASE ENVELOPE BASED ON AREA.

3.
PANIC HARDWARE COMPLYING WITH C.B.C. 1010.1.10 IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED

WHEN THE CONFIGURATION OF ANY ROOM PROVIDES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50

OR GREATER.

4.
IF OCCUPANCY LOAD EXCEEDS 50, PROVIDE A SECOND EXIT DOOR, PER CBC TABLE

1006.2.1.

5.
FOR ROOMS OR SPACES CLASSIFIED AS AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY, PROVIDE AN

OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN (BY OTHERS) IN
 A CONSPICUOUS PLACE, NEAR THE MAIN

EXIT, PER C.B.C. SECTION 1004.9.

6.
ALL PRIMARY EXTERIOR DOOR ENTRIES SHALL BE COVERED TO PREVENT WATER

INTRUSION BY USING NONABSORBENT FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES WITHIN AT LEAST

2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO OPENING, PER CALGREEN, SECTION

5.407.2.2.1.

7.
PRIMARY EXTERIOR DOOR ENTRIES SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

•
INSTALLED AWNING AT LEAST 4 FEET IN DEPTH (BY OTHERS).

•
OPTIONAL SIDE WALL CANOPY (4 FEET IN DEPTH) PER SHEET S5.4A.

•
ROOF OVERHANG AT LEAST 4 FEET IN DEPTH.

•
DOOR RECESSED AT LEAST 4 FEET.

•
OTHER METHODS WHICH PROVIDE EQUIVALENT PROTECTION (BY OTHERS).

8.
WINDOW PLACEMENT & SIZE MAY VARY AS THE PC TITLE 24 HAS BEEN RUN FOR THE

      
  WORST CASE ENVELOPE PROVIDED THAT THE MAXIMUM WINDOW AREA IS 160

FOR

      
     D

OUBLE-WIDE ROOM AND 200 SQ. FT. FOR A TRIPLE WIDE ROOM. JUSTIFICATION OF

      
     L

ARGER AREAS MAY BE BASED ON RATIO AND INTERPOLATION.

9.
AS AN OPTION, NANAWALLS, AS DEFINED ON SHEET N3.0, MAY BE UTILIZED ON THE

FRONT AND REAR EXTERIOR WALLS AS LONG AS THE REQUIREMENT FOR MAXIMUM

WINDOW AREA ARE DESCRIBED IN SHEET NOTE #8 IS MET.  N
ANWALLS MAY NOT BE

USED ON BUILDING SIDEWALLS.  IN
TERIOR NANAWALLS SHALL NOT HAVE AN AREA

LIMIT.  N
ANAWALLS SHALL BE FRAMED AND SUPPORTED PER SHEET S8.1A & S9.1A.

10.
AUTOMATIC DAYLIGHT CONTROLS AS PRESCRIBED ON THIS PLAN ARE ONLY

REQUIRED WHEN THE SOLATUBE OPTION IS UTILIZED. REFER TO ENERGY NOTE #2 OF THIS SHEET FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE.

11.
SOLATUBE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLAN ARE GENERIC AND ACTUAL LOCATIONS

MAY VARY - (4
) MAX. PER MOD. FRAMING FOR SOLATUBES SHALL BE PER S4.0

INSTALLATION SHALL BE PER DETAILS 1 OR 15/M1.6. PC TITLE 24 RUNS FOR SOLAR

TUBE(S) ASSUME WORSE CASE LAYOUT.

12.
WHEN SOLATUBES ARE UTILIZED ABOVE A CLASSROOM, THE ENTIRE CLASSROOM

SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A "DAYLIT" ZONE.

SOLATUBE SPECIFICATIONS - S
OLATUBE DAYLIGHT SYSTEM 330DS  - T

UBULAR

DAYLIGHTING DEVICE - O
R EQUAL SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.

SMOKE DENSITY:

RATING NO GREATER THAN 450 PER ASTM E 84 IN WAY

INTENDED FOR USE. CLASSIFICATION C.

RATE OF BURN AND/OR EXTENT: MAXIMUM BURNING RATE: 2.5 INCHES/MIN (62

MM/MIN) CLASSIFICATION CC-2 PER ASTM D 635.

RATE OF BURN AND/OR EXTENT: MAXIMUM BURN EXTENT: 1 INCH (25 MM)

CLASSIFICATION CC-1 PER ASTM D 635.

FM CERTIFICATION:

SPREAD OF FLAME: PASSES: CLASS A AT 5 IN12. NO FLAME SPREAD WHEN

TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FM MODIFIED VERSION OF ASTM E108 FIRE TEST

OF ROOF COVERINGS.

SIMULATED IMPACT:

PASSES: NO BREAKAGE OR THROUGH OPENINGS WHEN A

100 LB (45.5 KG) W
EIGHT DROPPED FROM 4 FT (1.2 M) ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF

TEST SAMPLE.

SIMULATED WIND UPLIFT: PASSES: 195 PSF WIND RATING. NO SEPARATION,

BREAKING.

U FACTOR: 0.780

SHGC:

0.430

VT MIN:

0.37

MIN STC RATING:27

FOR DOOR TYPE, SEE DOOR

SCHEDULE, SHEET N3.0, TYP

B* HARDWARE GROUP 'B'

WHERE OCCUPANT LOAD IS 50

OR MORE.

NOTES:

1.
TOTAL BUILDING WIDTH INCLUDES 1/4" PER MODULAR

CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCE PER FOUNDATION SHEETS

S1.0, S1.1, S1.2, & S1.3.

FRONT

REAR

A

A

A

OPTIONAL FIRE

RISER CLOSET W/

ACCESS DOOR OR HATCH

(LOCATION MAY VARY)

ELEVATION

PLAN

SECTION B-B

IN-ROOM SINK OPTION

BASE CABINET WITH SOLID SURFACE OR PLASTIC

LAMINATE COUNTERTOP AND SINK. CABINET SHALL

HAVE PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH.

CABINET WITH SINK SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE - S
EE

DETAIL 12/P2.0.

FOR SINK HEIGHT & DIMENSIONS, SEE DETAIL 8/P2.0.

30"x48"* C
LEAR FLOOR

SPACE EXTENDS

MINIMUM 19" UNDER

THE COUNTER

(11B-306.2.3, EXC.1)

NO SHELVES

NO CABINET BASE

NO DOORS

CS
1

(SEE PLUMBING FIXTURE

SCHEDULE ON SHT. P1.0)

*FROM FRONT

RIM OF THE

SINK OR

COUNTER

SURFACE,

WHICHEVER IS

HIGHER OR

GREATER

18
19

TEACHING WALL CASEWORK W/BUILT-IN MARKERBOARD

SOLATUBE ABOVE - S
EE SHEET NOTE #11 & SPECIFICATIONS ON 16/-.

TYP. MOD LINE

SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER - TOP OF HANDLE @ +48" A.F.F.

4" MAX PROTRUSION FROM WALL IF BOTTOM OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER

IS ABOVE 27" A.F.F.

TACTILE EXIT SIGN PER DETAIL 10/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)

EGRESS AREA

ROOM SIGNAGE AND I.S.A. PER DETAILS 5&9/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT

LINOLEUM FORBO MARMOLEUM FLOORING w/4" RUBBER BASE

EGRESS DOOR

NON-ABSORBENT FLOOR AREA (2'-0" MIN. IN
 ALL DIRECTIONS @ ALL ENTRY DOOR)

CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED IN DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCE

UNLESS NON-ABSORBENT MATERIAL IS FLUSH WITH CARPET (11B-404.2.4).

OVERHANG

OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN PER DETAIL 11/N4.0 (BY OTHERS)

DOWNSPOUT - D
ISCHARGE TO SPLASH BLOCK (U.O.N.)

(QUANTITY AND LOCATION MAY VARY)

HVAC - S
EE MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL PANEL (LOCATION MAY VARY)

THERMOSTAT

FLOOR LIVE LOAD & SNOW LOAD SIGN PER 2019 CBC SECTION 106.1 (FLOOR LIVE

LOAD SIGN IS REQUIRED ONLY FOR COMMERCIAL OR INSTITUTIONAL BUILDINGS

DESIGNED WITH LIVE LOADS EXCEEDING 50 PSF) W
HERE 150 PSF LIVE LOAD IS

SPECIFIED, THE TEXT " LONG TERM STORAGE NOT PERMITTED" SHALL ALSO BE

INCLUDED ON HE SIGN

ASSISTIVE LISTENING (AL) SIGN POSTED IN PROMINENT PLACE AT OR NEAR THE

ENTRANCE PER 17/N4.0.

CUBBIES - B
LOCKING AS NEEDED PER 8/A7.1

CASEWORK W/ SINK - B
LOCKING AS NEEDED PER 8/A7.1/ REFER TO 17/-

BACKPACK HOOKS - S
EE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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21

REAR

LOW SIDE OF THE BUILDING

FRONT

HIGH SIDE OF THE

BUILDING

22

11'-10"

CENTER MODULE

11'-10"

END MODULE

23'-8
1/2" 

THRU 118'-6
1/2" 

SEE BUILDING SIZE SCHEDULE

(FOCOL TO FOCOL) 11'-10"

CENTER MODULE

11'-10"

CENTER MODULE

11'-10"

END MODULE

40
'-0

" (
FO

CO
L 

TO
 F

O
CO

L)

7'-
0"

 M
AX

.

O
.H

.

7'-
0" M
AX

.
O

.H
.

5"
TYP
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(SEE BUILDING SIZE SCHEDULE
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12" MIN
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1/4" = 1'-0" PLAN

USE FOR REFERENCE ONLY,

DO NOT EDIT FLOOR PLAN
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1.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY IN THE FIELD DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF 
CONSTRUCTION.

2.  ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FACE OF STUD, UON.  DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "CLR" 
REFER TO CLEAR DIMENSION FROM FACE OF FINISH.

3.  REFER TO Q, SG, S, M, P, E, SE, & F SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION.

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
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5-E 5-F 5-G 5-H

CLR TYP
1' - 6"

5-3

5-4

±4
0'

 - 
0"

 V
IF

±118' - 9" VIF

02.1402.1402.1402.14

02.14

(N) NON-RATED FIRE-RESISTIVE PARTITION W/ 
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS, TYP UON

NOTE: FOR ANY PARTITION THAT IS NOT TAGGED ON THE PLAN, REFER TO ITS 
CORRESPONDING GRAPHIC IN THIS WALL LEGEND TO DETERMINE ITS TYPE

PARTITION LEGEND

EXISTING WALL & PARTITION TYPES:

(E) NON- RATED FIRE- RESISTIVE PARTITION (W/ UNPROTECTED 
OPENINGS) AND/ OR EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN.

(N) PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL, TYP UON

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN, TYP

(E) WINDOW TO REMAIN, TYP

DOOR, TYP. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW, TYP. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

NEW CONCRETE SLAB - S.S.D
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DRAWINGS
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DRAWINGS
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PC DRAWINGS
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SEE PC DRAWINGS
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SEE PC DRAWINGS
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PARKMEAD MODERNIZATION
- INCREMENT

BUILDING 400, 500 AND
PORTABLE - FLOOR PLANS

A2.06

PARKMEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
1920 MAGNOLIA WAY, WALNUT CREEK, CA
94595

200

Client Proj. #

6035

8/22/23

 1/8" = 1'-0"12 BUILDING 400 - FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTES

02.01 (E) MECHANICAL UNIT, TYP
02.14 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
06.02 COUNTER & BASE CABINETS, TYP
06.03 COUNTER, SINK, & BASE CABINETS, TYP SPD
06.04 UPPER CABINET, TYP
06.09 TEACHER'S CABINET, TYP
06.13 SHELVING & STANDARDS, TYP
06.14 KINDER/TK TEACHING WALL, TYP
06.17 COUNTER, TYP
07.01 PATCH BUILD-UP ROOFING TO MATCH (E), TYP
09.06 FLOORING & BASE, TYP
09.10 PAINT WALL, TYP. SEE PAINT PLAN & FINISH SCHEDULE
09.19 PATCH WALL FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL TYPE
09.20 PATCH 30" HT OF WALL FINISH
10.01 MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADES, TYP
11.04 RELOCATED IDF CABINET, SED

 1/8" = 1'-0"9 BLDG 500- RM 500 - FLOOR PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"20 BLDG 500 - FLOOR PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"23 PORTABLE BLDG - FLOOR PLANS

 1/4" = 1'-0"30 PORTABLE BLDG - RAMP PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"28 PORTABLE BLDG  - RAMP SECTION 2

 1/4" = 1'-0"27 PORTABLE BLDG - RAMP SECTION 1

Delta Date Revisions By

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR 2 - CHARGING
STATIONS, AND 2 - POWER OUTLETS

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR 2 - CHARGING
STATIONS, AND 2 - POWER OUTLETS
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1. REFER TO I100 FOR FINISH SYMBOL LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES, & SCHEDULE.

2.  REFER TO SG SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE CODE DESCRIPTIONS & 
SPECIFICATIONS.

3.  FOR ADA COMPLIANT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, TOILET & 
LAVATORY ACCESSORIES REFER TO A9.08

GENERAL INTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
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PARKMEAD MODERNIZATION
- INCREMENT

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A5.02

PARKMEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
1920 MAGNOLIA WAY, WALNUT CREEK, CA
94595

200

Client Proj. #

6035

8/22/23

A

 1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOM 117 & 118 - MAIN OFFICE & LOBBY_A23.

B C D

 1/4" = 1'-0"24 ROOM 116 - MAIN OFFICE RECEPTION DESK - NORTH  1/4" = 1'-0"14 ROOM 116 - MAIN OFFICERECEPTION DESK - SOUTH

KEYNOTES

08.02 DOOR, TYP SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
08.04 WINDOW, TYP SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE.
09.06 FLOORING & BASE, TYP
09.17 FLOATING ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS, TYP. SEE CEILING PLAN & FINISH

SCHEDULE
09.18 ACOUSTICAL WALL PANEL, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

A

 1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOM 116 - PRINCIPAL21

B C D
Delta Date Revisions By

1



1. REFER TO I100 FOR FINISH SYMBOL LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES, & SCHEDULE.

2.  REFER TO SG SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE CODE DESCRIPTIONS & 
SPECIFICATIONS.

3.  FOR ADA COMPLIANT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, TOILET & 
LAVATORY ACCESSORIES REFER TO A9.08
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KEYNOTES

08.04 WINDOW, TYP SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE.
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1. REFER TO I100 FOR FINISH SYMBOL LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES, & SCHEDULE.

2.  REFER TO SG SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE CODE DESCRIPTIONS & 
SPECIFICATIONS.

3.  FOR ADA COMPLIANT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, TOILET & 
LAVATORY ACCESSORIES REFER TO A9.08
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KEYNOTES

02.01 (E) MECHANICAL UNIT, TYP
02.15 (E) MECH REGISTER
02.16 (E) CLOCK/SPEAKER, SED
06.09 TEACHER'S CABINET, TYP
06.17 COUNTER, TYP
07.01 PATCH BUILD-UP ROOFING TO MATCH (E), TYP
09.01 48" X 80" TACK WALL, TYP. SEE DETAIL 22/A9.05
09.02 48" X 80" MARKER BOARD, TYP. SEE DETAIL 21/A9.05
09.06 FLOORING & BASE, TYP
09.10 PAINT WALL, TYP. SEE PAINT PLAN & FINISH SCHEDULE
10.07 ACCESSIBLE PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, TYP
10.08 ACCESSIBLE SOAP DISPENSER, TYP
22.03 ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY, TYP
22.05 ACCESSIBLE SINK, TYP
27.01 TELEPHONE, SED
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1. REFER TO I100 FOR FINISH SYMBOL LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES, & SCHEDULE.

2.  REFER TO SG SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE CODE DESCRIPTIONS & 
SPECIFICATIONS.

3.  FOR ADA COMPLIANT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, TOILET & 
LAVATORY ACCESSORIES REFER TO A9.08

GENERAL INTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
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KEYNOTES

02.01 (E) MECHANICAL UNIT, TYP
02.15 (E) MECH REGISTER
06.07 RECEPTION DESK, SEE SHEET A9.07
06.11 COUNTER & BOOKCASES, TYP
06.14 KINDER/TK TEACHING WALL, TYP
06.16 BOOKCASE, TYP
08.02 DOOR, TYP SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
09.01 48" X 80" TACK WALL, TYP. SEE DETAIL 22/A9.05
09.06 FLOORING & BASE, TYP
09.10 PAINT WALL, TYP. SEE PAINT PLAN & FINISH SCHEDULE
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1. REFER TO I100 FOR FINISH SYMBOL LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES, & SCHEDULE.

2.  REFER TO SG SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE CODE DESCRIPTIONS & 
SPECIFICATIONS.

3.  FOR ADA COMPLIANT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, TOILET & 
LAVATORY ACCESSORIES REFER TO A9.08
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KEYNOTES

02.01 (E) MECHANICAL UNIT, TYP
02.03 (E) ELECTRICAL PANEL, TYP UON SED
02.06 (E) ARCHED STEEL BEAM, TYP
06.03 COUNTER, SINK, & BASE CABINETS, TYP SPD
06.08 TEACHING WALL, TYP
06.15 BASE CABINET, TYP
06.17 COUNTER, TYP
09.01 48" X 80" TACK WALL, TYP. SEE DETAIL 22/A9.05
09.02 48" X 80" MARKER BOARD, TYP. SEE DETAIL 21/A9.05
09.06 FLOORING & BASE, TYP
09.21 PAINT (E) VENT GRILL, TYP
10.07 ACCESSIBLE PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, TYP
10.08 ACCESSIBLE SOAP DISPENSER, TYP
26.02 IDF, SED
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1. REFER TO I100 FOR FINISH SYMBOL LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES, & SCHEDULE.

2.  REFER TO SG SERIES SHEETS FOR SIGNAGE CODE DESCRIPTIONS & 
SPECIFICATIONS.

3.  FOR ADA COMPLIANT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, TOILET & 
LAVATORY ACCESSORIES REFER TO A9.08
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KEYNOTES

09.01 48" X 80" TACK WALL, TYP. SEE DETAIL 22/A9.05
09.06 FLOORING & BASE, TYP
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RCP GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.

3.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY IN THE FIELD DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

REFER TO I1.00 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE, SYMBOL LEGEND & GENERAL NOTES FOR 
CEILING FINISH & WINDOW TREATMENT TYPES PER LOCATION.

CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE 8'-0" AFF, UON.

4.  REFER TO SG, S, M, I, P, E, & FA SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

(N) NON-RATED FIRE-RESISTIVE PARTITION W/ 
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS, TYP UON

NOTE: FOR ANY PARTITION THAT IS NOT TAGGED ON THE PLAN, REFER TO ITS 
CORRESPONDING GRAPHIC IN THIS WALL LEGEND TO DETERMINE ITS TYPE

PARTITION LEGEND

EXISTING WALL & PARTITION TYPES:

(E) NON- RATED FIRE- RESISTIVE PARTITION (W/ UNPROTECTED 
OPENINGS) AND/ OR EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN.

(N) PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL, TYP UON

RCP LEGEND

(E) GYP BD CEILING, TYP TO REMAIN

1X1  ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES O/ (E) GYP BD, TYP

GYP. BD. CEILING, TYP

PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP S.E.D.

1X4 SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP S.E.D.

PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP S.E.D.

2X4 rECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP S.E.D.

2X2 SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP S.E.D.

MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADE, TYP
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A6.04

PARKMEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
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 1/8" = 1'-0"19 BUILDING 100 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

KEYNOTES

09.12 CEILING TILES O/ GYP BD CEILING TO MATCH WHERE (E) WALL WAS
REMOVED.

09.14 ELECT ROLLER SHADE POCKET, SED
09.17 FLOATING ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS, TYP. SEE CEILING PLAN & FINISH

SCHEDULE
10.01 MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADES, TYP
10.03 MIRROR, TYP
10.13 WALL MOUNTED MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADE AT (E) WINDOW, TYP UON
11.06 CLG MTD PROJECTOR, SED. SEE
11.07 MOTORIZED PROJECTION SCREEN, SED

Delta Date Revisions By

1



216
CLASSROOM

216A
TOILET

215
CLASSROOM

215A
TOILET

214
CLASSROOM

214A
TOILET

213
CLASSROOM

213A
TOILET

212
CLASSROOM

212A
TOILET

211
+12'  0"

CLASSROOM

211A
+9' - 4

TOILET

208
+12' - 0"

RESOURCE

204
+12' - 0"

WELLNESS
CENTER

218
+9' - 0"

GIRLS

217
+9' - 0"

BOYS

219
+9' - 0"

ELEC/DATA

TYPICAL AT 
CLASSROOMS 212 
213, 214, 215, & 216

EQ EQ

205
+12' - 0"

INTERVENTION

EQ 12' - 0" TYP EQ

EQ
10

' -
 0

"
10

' -
 0

" T
YP

EQ

EQ EQ

3'
 - 

3 
1/

2"
7'

 - 
0"

7'
 - 

0"
7'

 - 
0"

4'
 - 

4"

206
+12' - 0"

OFFICE
207

+12' - 0"

OFFICE

± 32' - 2 3/4" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF ±32' - 0" VIF ±8' - 0" VIF ± 12' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 2 3/4" VIF

±276' - 5 1/2" VIF
± 

30
' -

 0
" V

IF

TY
P

EQ
7'

 - 
0"

TY
P

EQ

TYP
EQ

TYP
EQ

TYP
7' - 5"

TYP
7' - 0"

TYP 12' - 0" TYP

9' - 8 1/2" EQ

EQ EQ

EQ
7'

 - 
0"

7'
 - 

6"
6'

 - 
0"

EQ
EQ

9' - 8 1/2" EQ

TY
P

EQ
TY

P
EQ TYP

EQ
TYP
EQ

7

A8.21

EQ

303
VARIES

KINDERGARTEN

301
VARIES

KINDERGARDEN 310
VARIES

GIRLS

309
VARIES

BOYS

311
STAFF

304
KINDERGARDEN

301A
+8' - 0"

GENDER
NEUTRAL

TYPICAL AT 
KINDERGARTEN 301 & 304

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

303A
+8' - 0"

GENDER
NEUTRAL

8'
 - 

0"
4'

 - 
10

"

9' - 8 1/2" VIF 16' - 0" 13' - 10"

EQ
 T

YP
9'

 - 
10

"
9'

 - 
10

"
EQ

. T
YP

06.19

06.19

3-1

3-2

± 32' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF ± 8' - 0" VIF ± 24' - 0" VIF

10

A9.03

4'
 - 

6"
7'

 - 
8"

4'
 - 

6"

EQ
EQ

EQ EQ

26

A9.03

A4.03
12

305
LIBRARY

308
CLASSROOM

307
CLASSROOM

306
CLASSROOM 304

VARIES

KINDERGARDEN

315
VARIES

BOOK
ROOM

26.02

TYPICAL AT CLASSROOMS 
306 & 307 09.13

11' - 8 1/2"

4'
 - 

0"
7'

 - 
4"

EQ
EQ

OF ARCH 
BEAM 

OF LIGHT 
FIXTURE

CLG HT - VARIES

CLG HT +10'- 0"

CLG HT - VARIES

3-1

3-2

10

A9.03

± 32' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF ± 60' - 0" VIF ± 32' - 0" VIF

±3
0'

 - 
0"

 V
IF

5'
 - 

9"
.

EQ
EQ

5'
 - 

9"
.

RCP GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.

3.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY IN THE FIELD DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

REFER TO I1.00 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE, SYMBOL LEGEND & GENERAL NOTES FOR 
CEILING FINISH & WINDOW TREATMENT TYPES PER LOCATION.

CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE 8'-0" AFF, UON.

4.  REFER TO SG, S, M, I, P, E, & FA SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.(N) NON-RATED FIRE-RESISTIVE PARTITION W/ 
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS, TYP UON

NOTE: FOR ANY PARTITION THAT IS NOT TAGGED ON THE PLAN, REFER TO ITS 
CORRESPONDING GRAPHIC IN THIS WALL LEGEND TO DETERMINE ITS TYPE

PARTITION LEGEND

EXISTING WALL & PARTITION TYPES:

(E) NON- RATED FIRE- RESISTIVE PARTITION (W/ UNPROTECTED 
OPENINGS) AND/ OR EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN.

(N) PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL, TYP UON

RCP LEGEND

(E) GYP BD CEILING, TYP TO REMAIN

1X1  ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES O/ (E) WD FURRING STRIPS, TYP

GYP. BD. CEILING, TYP

(E) 6"X24 LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN

PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP S.E.D.

1X4 LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP S.E.D.

1X4 SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE S.E.D.

PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE S.E.D.

DOWNLIGHT, TYP S.E.D.

SKYLIGHT, TYP

MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADES, SED

CEILING CONDUIT CHASE TO MATCH (E), TYP
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PARKMEAD MODERNIZATION
- INCREMENT

BUILDING 200 & 300 -
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A6.05

PARKMEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
1920 MAGNOLIA WAY, WALNUT CREEK, CA
94595
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6035

2
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 1/8" = 1'-0"26 BUILDING 200 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"24 BUILDING 300 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

KEYNOTES

06.19 CEILING CHASE FRAME TO MATCH (E), TYP
09.13 PAINTED 5/8" GYP BD OVER (E) CHASE FRAMING, TYP
26.02 IDF, SED
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SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC PANELS

SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC PANELSSURFACE MOUNTED WOOD
SLATS w/ACOUSTIC BACKING
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RCP GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.

3.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY IN THE FIELD DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

REFER TO I1.00 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE, SYMBOL LEGEND & GENERAL NOTES FOR 
CEILING FINISH & WINDOW TREATMENT TYPES PER LOCATION.

CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE 8'-0" AFF, UON.

4.  REFER TO SG, S, M, I, P, E, & FA SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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PARKMEAD MODERNIZATION
- INCREMENT

BUILDING 400, 500 AND
PORTABLE - REFLECTED
CEILING PLANS

A6.06

PARKMEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
1920 MAGNOLIA WAY, WALNUT CREEK, CA
94595
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 1/8" = 1'-0"12 BUILDING 400 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

KEYNOTES

10.01 MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADES, TYP
10.13 WALL MOUNTED MOTORIZED ROLLER SHADE AT (E) WINDOW, TYP UON

 1/8" = 1'-0"14 MODULAR - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"20 MODULAR BUILDING - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 PORTABLE BUILDING - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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